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We welcome the opportunity to respond to the REC Code Manager Performance Assurance 
Consultation. It is clear from the consultation that great progress has been made in developing the 
Performance Assurance Framework (PAF) under the Retail Energy Code (REC). 

 

We hope you will find our feedback helpful in refining the framework. If you would like to discuss 
any aspect of our response further, please contact urszula.thorpe@pozitive.energy. 

 

1. Yes, we are. We believe that the enhanced definition better meets the policy intent. 
 

2. Yes, we agree. We recognise that each REC Party will have its own part to play in risk 
mitigation and will have its own set of controls to operate. Each REC Party’s contribution is 
likely to depend on the role of the REC Party will pay in market arrangements, their size and 
market segment within which they operate. In line with the consultation, we agree that 
there should be four levels of assurance against each control a REC Party will operate to 
reflect the wide range of REC Parties and the differing level of contribution of each REC Party 
to risk mitigation. 
 

3. We believe that that the following components to the risk assessment framework should be 
defined: 

a. Risk appetite; 
b. Risk tolerance; 
c. Risk scope. 

At present there appears to be some ambiguity about the risk scope as some risks and/or 
risk drivers set out in Table 1 of the consultation appear to go beyond the obligations, 
processes and/or standards set out in the REC. Further detail on this is provided in our 
answer to question 5. 

4. While performance data and world events should be taken into account when setting risk 
appetite, risk tolerance and performance expectations, in our view they should be set in 
accordance with an acceptable level of consumer detriment depending on the market 
segment (i.e. domestic, microbusiness and non-micro business), as per the risk definition.  
 
Risk appetite, risk tolerance and performance expectations should be reviewed at least 
annually, after a major incident occurs and before a major change to processes is 
implemented, using various reports and real-world market performance. There should also 
be some flexibility to allow temporary changes to risk appetite, risk tolerance and 
performance expectations in light on unexpected events (e.g. Covid-19). 
 

5. The REC performance assurance regime should have oversight of all the market 
arrangements and procedures that the REC governs. While we agree that the risks set out in 
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Table 1 of the consultation exist, we are concerned that their mitigations may not be in 
scope of the market arrangements and procedures that the REC governs. Further, with smart 
meters arrangements and procedures being governed by the Smart Energy Code (SEC), we 
are concerned that the boundary between the arrangements under the REC and SEC has not 
been defined and therefore there is a risk of duplication of efforts. 

Retail Risk Comment 
1. Consumer supply point communication 

is interrupted due to a lack of action or 
incorrect action by REC Parties. 

A similar risk in relation to smart meters is 
being managed under the SEC. Clarity is 
therefore required on the scope of this risk 
under the REC to ensure no duplication.  
 
 
We note that MAP21 which sets out the 
procedure for disconnection has been moved 
to DCUSA. Clarity is therefore required on the 
scope of this risk under the REC to ensure no 
duplication. 

2. The privacy of consumer data is 
compromised by inappropriate use of 
Parties' processes and protocols. 

The description in the risk drivers column 
suggests that confidentiality, integrity and 
availability of consumer data is of concern. 
However, the risk title refers to privacy of 
consumer data which may imply that only 
confidentiality is of concern.  
 
Our suggestion is for the risk title to be 
reworded: 
The confidentiality, integrity or availability of 
consumer data is compromised by 
inappropriate use of Parties' processes and 
protocols. 
 

3. Priority Services Register is not up to 
date which may lead to an interruption 
of PSC's services. 

Clarity on what PSC in the risk title stands for is 
needed.  
 
While we recognise that the maintenance of 
Priority Services Register (PSR) information is 
important, the obligation to maintain the PSR 
sits in Standard Licence Condition (SLC) 26.1, 
and not in the REC. Compliance with SLC 26 
comes under direct oversight of Ofgem, and 
not the Code Manager.  
 
We note that the Transfer of Consumer Data 
Schedule provides for the above context. 
Section 3.1 of the Transfer of Consumer Data 
Schedule places an obligation on energy 
suppliers to send D0225/follow a process in gas 
when a supplier adds, removes, or updates its 
PRS information. This is to ensure that 
vulnerable customers can benefit from the 
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services that Electricity Distributors (EDs) and 
Gas Transporters (GT)s provide.  
 
In our view the risk should arise from the lack 
of communication between suppliers, 
EDs/shippers/Xoserve/GTs and what consumer 
detriment may be if this communication is not 
in place. This is because this activity is within 
the scope of the REC.  
 
We believe that the relevant risk under the REC 
should be that EDs/shippers/Xoserve/GTs are 
not updated of changes to PRS information 
which may result in interruption to some PSR 
services (i.e. only those that EDs and GTs 
provide). 
 
The relevant control to mitigate this risk is then 
section 3.1 obligation to send D0225 and this is 
what should be monitored; whether suppliers 
have processes in place to ensure that every 
time there is an update to PSR information, 
D0225/equivalent in gas is sent to the relevant 
ED/shippers/Xoserve/GT. 

4.  Issues with Prepayment meters, 
including Smart Meters operating in 
prepayment mode, lead to problems 
switching, tariff errors, unallocated or 
misdirected payments 

A similar risk in relation to smart meters is 
being managed under the SEC. Clarity is 
therefore required on the scope of this risk 
under the REC to ensure no duplication.  

5. Consumers do not receive an accurate 
first and final bill, which leads to high 
customer dissatisfaction 

We are concerned that the following risk driver: 
“Issues with a Switch Meter Reading leads to a 
consumer not receiving an accurate opening 
and closing bill on a timely manner” is not in 
scope of the procedures under the REC.  
 
SLC 27.17 sets out the timeframe for issuing 
final bills to domestic customers. Further, 
Guaranteed Standard of Performance (GSoP) 
6CA requires supplies to pay compensation if 
the required timeframe for issuing final bills to 
domestic customers is not met. Compliance 
with SLCs comes under direct oversight of 
Ofgem, and not the Code Manager. 
Furthermore, Ofgem currently monitor 
compliance with GSoP 6CA, so introducing 
another layer to monitoring and reporting 
under the REC would lead to duplication of 
efforts.  
 
The timings for issuing opening bills are not 
specified anywhere. There is a question of what 
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is meant by “timely manner” in this context. 
Without any obligations placed on suppliers 
anywhere, who is to decide what is and is not 
timely in the context of issuing opening bills. 
 
SLC 21B.5 covers the frequency of issuing bills 
to domestic customers from which “timely 
manner” for issuing opening bills may be 
derived. SLC 21B.5 also provides for some 
exceptions. However, this obligation comes 
under direct oversight of Ofgem, and not the 
Code Manager. 
 
We suggest that the risk driver in question is 
removed. 
 
We would like to query how the following 
driver “Where a Change of tenancy has taken 
place, the new occupier (consumer) is adversely 
affected by the supplier not taking timely action 
once notified of the change of tenancy” relates 
to the arrangements covered under the REC: 
 
We note that SLC7.7 provides for what a 
supplier is required to do following a change of 
tenancy or ownership. At present we cannot 
find any additional obligations in the REC. If 
SLC7.7 is the only control, then it comes under 
direct oversight of Ofgem, and not the Code 
Manager. If this is the case, we suggest that the 
risk driver in question is removed. 

8. Delayed Switches provides a negative 
customer experience of the energy 
market 

In relation to the following driver: “Once there 
is an agreement between gaining and losing 
supplier that an Erroneous Switch has taken 
place, an invalid objection to the corrective 
switch by the gaining supplier prevents the 
switch from taking place and the customer 
returning back to the losing supplier”, what will 
be monitored in this case: 

- Instances where the gaining supplier 
erroneously objected; or 

- Whether the losing supplier followed 
the escalation process available to 
them under the REC; or 

- Perhaps both? 
 
In relation to the following driver: “A 
prepayment customer with debt is unable to 
switch suppliers due to the Gaining and Losing 
suppliers' inability to comply with the debt 
assignment protocol”, what is meant by 
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”inability to comply with the debt assignment 
protocol”? Which parts of the debt assignment 
process set out in the Resolution of Consumer-
Facing Switching and Billing Problems Schedule 
are being referred to here? 

12. Erroneous switches occur, which result 
in a negative customer experience of 
the energy market 

Erroneous Transfers have different layers of 
oversight. SLC14A as well as the GSoP cover 
Erroneous Transfers, noting that the relevant 
GSoP applies to domestic consumers only. 
Ofgem is currently monitoring compliance with 
the relevant GSoP. Clarity is therefore required 
on the scope of this risk under the REC to 
ensure no duplication. 

13. Retail consumers have a negative 
customer experience as part of the 
metering works conducted 

The description of this risk does not quite align 
with the risk drivers. The risk description 
implies that the risk is about metering in 
general, while the risk drivers specifically relate 
to the Smart Metering Installation Code of 
Practice.  
 
Clarity is required on the scope of this risk.  

 
6. Subject to the clarifications and amendment, we believe that the key retail risks have been 

captured. 
 

7. Yes, we agree. In our view the framework should be risk based. There is no evidence to 
suggest that there is a linear relationship between the level of compliance and monitoring, 
and that a high degree of compliance can only be achieved with rigorous monitoring. While 
a rigorous monitoring regime may provide a greater level of assurance that REC Parties are 
compliant, it will also be costly, with the cost being ultimately borne by consumers.  
 
Therefore, right balance needs to be struck between the level of assurance that is required 
and level of monitoring. By focusing monitoring on the risks that are likely to result in 
greater customer detriment, cost can be kept to a minimum. 
 

8. In principle we agree. However, we believe that performance charges should only apply to 
Service Providers. This is because licensed and non-licensed REC Parties will rely on Service 
Providers to deliver the services in accordance with the standards set out in the REC. 
Furthermore, licensed and non-licensed REC Parties will rely on Service Providers to achieve 
compliance with the REC and other parts of the regulatory framework, where relevant. It is 
therefore critical that Service Providers meet and are incentivised to exceed the required 
standards and are penalised for poor performance, where appropriate. 
 
Licensed parties are already subject to performance charges under the GSoP and a risk of 
financial penalty from Ofgem for material and persistent breaches under the REC. We 
understand that under the PAF, persistent and material breaches will be reported to Ofgem, 
so that Ofgem can decide whether to take an enforcement action and whether to impose a 
penalty. Another performance charge framework feels like a duplication of efforts. 
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9. Yes, we agree. All REC Parties should be given time to adjust to find their way to operate 
within the REC arrangements. It is very common under other codes for a grace period to be 
granted for a period of time to parties to adjust to new arrangements. 
 

10. Yes, we agree. On-going risk-based performance monitoring exists under codes and we 
would expect of a similar approach to be adopted under the REC. 
 

11. We are unable to answer this question. We would need to see the data catalogue to answer 
this question to consider pros and cons of this approach as well as any risks associated with 
the Code Manager obtaining the data directly. 
 

12. Yes, we agree. This approach is common under other codes. 
 

13. No, we disagree. Greater understanding is needed about the data that the Code Manager 
will require and how the Code Manager will fit into the data protection framework if there is 
a need for the Code Manager to process personal data. 
 
The Onboarding and Maintenance Schedule places stringent requirements on data 
controllers, yet the framework under which the Code Manager proposes to have access to 
personal data seems light touch in comparison. We disagree with the assertion that personal 
data can be shared with Code Manager under our current lawful basis for processing 
personal data as such precedent does not exist currently. 
 
Further, we disagree that consent is the most appropriate lawful basis for processing 
personal data for the purpose of compliance monitoring. Where regular access to data is 
required, consent is the least favourable approach. This is because consent can be 
withdrawn at any time. Where consent is withdrawn processing personal data for that 
purpose is no longer permitted. If a number of supplier’s customers withdrew consent, the 
lack of access to their data may adversely affect the quality of the data and how the 
supplier’s performance is measured and/or compared with other suppliers. 
 
As data controllers, suppliers’ lawful basis for processing customers’ personal data is 
predominantly a contract. In certain cases, legal obligation is also used as a lawful basis for 
processing. Under the current framework, consent is used as a lawful basis processing 
consumption data with a granularity of less than a month. 
 
In our view the most appropriate lawful basis for processing personal data for the purpose 
of compliance monitoring is legal obligation. Suppliers are required to comply with terms of 
their supply licences and licences require compliance with relevant industry codes.  
 
If the Code Manager were to process customers’ personal data for compliance monitoring, 
the Code Manager would need to become a data processor and enter into a binding contract 
with each controller. We anticipate that the REC can be used a contractual vehicle. The 
contract would need to define the purpose of processing by the Code Manager as well as a 
number of compulsory provisions. Amongst other things, the Code Manager would need to 
be mandated to implement appropriate technical and organisational measures to ensure the 
security of the personal data and report any breaches to each controller without undue 
delay. The ICO website provides for a contract template.  
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We suggest that the Code Manager undertakes an impact assessment to determine what 
data it wishes to collect for the purpose of compliance monitoring and whether any of the 
data are personal data. Then, the Code Manager should define the data protection 
framework under which it will operate and provide a plan to REC Parties how that 
framework will be implemented. 


